		Atty. Dkt. No. 036401-0102
FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	03-31-2003	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev 6-93) RECORDA	03-31-2003	Patent and Trademark Office
3-26-03 P		
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trac.	102404892	riginal documents or copies thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and	address of receiving party(ies):
Michael J. SCHECHTER (September 27, 2 MAR 2 6 2003 Additional conveying party(ies) NO 3. Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT	METATRO 410 Par 15th Fl	ON TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Rk Avenue Loor Rk, New York 10022
Execution Date: SEE ABOVE	Additional par	me(s) & address(es) attached? NO
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application Number(s): 09/655,621	B. Pa	tent Number(s):
Additional numbers attached? NO		
Name and address of party to whom corresponde concerning document should be mailed:	b. Total numi	ber of applications/patents involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00
Phillip J. Articola FOLEY & LARDNER	X Check Er	nclosed
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500	Charge t	o deposit account
Washington, D.C. 20007	8. Deposit ac	count number: 19-0741
DO N	OT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the is a true copy of the original document. The Committees which may be required in this matter to the about Phillip J. Articola	ssioner is hereby authove-identified deposit a	orized to charge any additional recordation account. March 26, 2003
Name of person signing	olgitature A	Ce ₃ No. 38,819

03/28/2003 ECOOPER

00000155 09655621

40.00 OP

002.989952.1

01 FC:8021

PATENT REEL: 013890 FRAME: 0354

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 8

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is entered into as of the 27th day of September, 2002 by and between Michael J. Schechter, residing at 206 Walnut Street, Peekskill. New York 10566 ("Assignor") and Metatron Technologies, Inc. (formerly PCS Wireless LLC), a Delaware corporation with offices at 410 Park Avenue, 15th Floor, New York, New York 10022 ("Assignee"). This Assignment is made pursuant to an Agreement and Release between the parties executed concurrently with this Assignment.

WHEREAS. Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property. "Intellectual Property" shall mean any and all (1) U.S. and foreign patents. patent applications, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part applications, re-examinations, and reissues and all patents granted thereon; (2) ideas, concepts, inventions, know-how, trade secrets and other technology; (3) the Works and all copyrights arising from or associated with the Works, and any and all U.S. and foreign copyright registrations for the Works; and (4) all trademarks, service marks, logos and any U.S. and foreign registrations for the same, as long as such items encompassed under (1), (2), (3) and (4) relate to the Field. Intellectual Property shall also include the patent applications identified in Schedule A attached hereto (including the inventions described therein), as well as any and all, divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart applications, re-examinations, and reissues and all patents which may be granted thereon and any and all foreign counterparts of the foregoing and patents arising therefrom. "Field" shall mean any and all technology relating to: communications; monitoring, measurement and/or analysis; and/or information technology, including, without limitation, all of the technology relating to or embodied in certain products currently marketed by Metatron and/or its Affiliates known as (1) "Dimensionz," a tool for testing information systems and (2) "Opera," a tool for

PATENT

011.1090543.1

evaluating the quality of a transmission channel using voice recognition technology. "Works" shall mean any and all computer programs, written materials and other works, including derivatives thereof. "Affiliates" shall mean any and all companies or entities that own or control Metatron or are owned by, controlled by or related to Metatron, including, without limitation, PCS Communications Kabushikigaisha, PCS Yugengaisha and Keystone Engineering Enterprises.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest of Assignor in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to (1) the Intellectual Property; (2) all profit, benefit, and advantage that may arise from or relate to the Intellectual Property including, without limitation. (a) reproducing, distributing, publicly performing, displaying, digitally transmitting or preparing derivative works of the Intellectual Property or (b) making, using, offering to sell, selling or importing the Intellectual Property; and (3) all causes of action, past and future, for infringement of the Intellectual Property or other violations of the rights assigned hereunder. It is not the intent of the parties to convey or limit Schechter's ownership of or ability to use his experience. learning, and skills acquired prior to or subsequent to Schechter's relationship with Metatron and/or its Affiliates. Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original; however, such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same Assignment. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile signatures, which shall be binding and effective against the parties executing this Assignment in such manner as if executed in person.

> PATENT REEL: 013890 FRAME: 0356

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

METATRON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Mighael J. Schechter

Connie Zegers

Vice President of Operations and Secretary

WITNESS

VITNESS

SCHEDULE A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 1. U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 09/679,202, accorded a filing date of October 4, 2000, entitled "System, Apparatus, Method and Article of Manufacture for Testing Information Systems."
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 09/655,621, accorded a filing date of September 2, 2000, entitled "System, Apparatus, Method and Article of Manufacture for Evaluating the Quality of a Transmission Channel Using Voice Recognition Technology."
- 3. International Application PCT/US00/28286, accorded an International Filing Date of October 03, 2000, entitled "System, Apparatus, Method and Article of Manufacture for Testing Information Systems."

.1090543.1

PATENT REEL: 013890 FRAME: 0358